## GOA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION ALTINHO, PANAJI-GOA. Tel. Commissioner: 2232632 / Secretary: 2232631. Fax: 0832-2431881/E-Mail: comm-gsec.goa@nic.in

No. 4/35/BYE-ELN/ VP/ 2023-2024/SEC |266| Date:  $|2| \delta \delta$ .2023 O R D E R

Whereas, the Bye Elections to Ward No. V of Village Panchayat St. Estevam, Ward No. VII of Village Panchayat Parcem and Ward No. II of Village Panchayat Dramapur Sirlim will be conducted on 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2023.

And whereas, under Article 243K of the Constitution of India, read with Section 237 (1) of the Goa Panchayat Raj Act, 1994 the State Election Commission is vested with the power of Superintendence, direction and control of the preparation of the electoral rolls for , and Conduct of, all elections to the Panchayat or Zilla Panchayat.

Now Therefore, the State Election Commission in exercise of the powers conferred upon it do hereby notify that the Model Code of Conduct shall be applicable from 12/06/2023(Monday) till completion of election process. The Code of Conduct shall be applicable to the areas under the jurisdiction of above referred Wards of Village Panchayats.

> W. V. Ramanamurthy, IAS(Retd.) Commissioner

Goa State Election Commission

To,

The Director, Government Printing Press, Panaji for publishing in the Extraordinary Official Gazette.

Copy to;

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor, Raj Bhavan, Dona Paula, Goa.
- 2. The Secretary to Chief Minister for kind information of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 3. P.S to All the Hon'ble Ministers, Secretariat, Porvorim-Goa.
- 4. The Jt. Secretary to Chief Secretary, Government of Goa, Secretariat, Porvorim Goa.
- 5. The Director General of Police, Panaji Goa.
- 6. All the Secretaries, Govt. of Goa, Secretariat, Porvorim, Goa.
- 7. The Collector North Goa / South Goa.
- 8. The Superintendents of Police, North/ South.
- 9. All the Heads of the Department, Govt. of Goa.
- 10. The Director of Panchayat, Govt. of Goa.

11. The Returning Officers / Assistant Returning Officers for Bye Elections to Ward No. V of Village Panchayat St. Estevam, Ward No. VII of Village Panchayat Parcem and Ward No. II of Village Panchayat Dramapur Sirlim.

12. The Director, Information & Publicity with a request to give vide publicity through media.

13. Guard file.